chapter 118, Laws of 1892, amended by chapter 171, Laws of 1893, and chapter 522, 
Laws of 1899, and which was transmitted to this Department by the Board of Assessors 
on June 22, 1904. 

All of which are transmitted with the Assessment Roll of Real and Personal 
Estate comprising in all two hundred and fifty-three (253) volumes. 

Very respectfully, 
FRANK A. O'DONNEL, President; 
JAMES B. BOUCK, 
JOHN J. BRADY, 
EDWARD TODD, 
SAMUEL STRASBOURGER, 
Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments. 

On motion of Alderman Wentz, the communication and the accompanying tax-rolls

[...]

To lay down, construct and operate a railway upon a route the centre line of 
which is as follows, to wit: Beginning at a point in the Borough of Brooklyn over 
the northeasterly side of Knickerbocker avenue, near the Roman Catholic Cemetery 
of the Most Holy Trinity, and not more than one hundred and forty-five (145) feet 
or less than one hundred and fifteen (I15) feet southeasterly from the southeasterly 
side of Moffat street as the same is now laid out or proposed, and running thence int(' 
the Borough of Queens and to the west of the Evergreen Cemetery and crossing over 
Cooper avenue at or near its intersection wtih Wyckoff avenue as now existing or 
proposed; thence running in a generally northeasterly direction, crossing over Cypress 
avenue at a point not more than one hundred and thirty-nine (139) feet or less than 
one hundred and nine (109) feet northwesterly from the intersection of the centre line 
of Cypress avenue with the centre line of Washington avenue; thence continuing in a 
generally northeasterly direction to a point over the centre line of Myrtle avenue not 
more than nine hundred and fifty-eight (958) feet or less than nine hundred and 
twenty-eight (928) feet westerly from the intersection of the said centre line of Myrtle 
avenue with the centre line of Fresh Pond road; thence crossing over Fresh Pond road 
at a point in its centre line not more than seven hundred and nineteen (719) feet 
or less than six hundred and eighty-nine (689) feet northwesterly from the intersection 
of the centre line of that road with the centre line of Myrtle avenue; thence continuing 
still in a generally northeasterly direction and crossing over Edsall avenue at a point 
in the centre line thereof at or near its intersection with Howard street as now laid 
out or proposed until it intersects a portion of the railroad now constructed of the 
railroad company at a point distant not more than two hundred and fifty-nine (259) 
feet or less than two hundred and twenty-nine (229) feet east of the centre line of 
the railway of the Brooklyn Rapid Transit Company, where it crosses the railroad now 
constructed of the railroad company; thence northeasterly and crossing under the 
centre line of Metropolitan avenue at a point not more than seven hundred and twenty- 

nine (729) feet or less than six hundred and ninety-nine (699) feet westerly from 
the intersection of the centre line of Metropolitan avenue with the centre line of Juniper 
avenue as now laid out or proposed; thence running northeasterly and crossing under 
the centre line of Juniper avenue at a point not more than eleven hundred and fifty-

[...]

nine (1,159) feet or less than eleven hundred and twenty-nine (1,129) feet northerly 
from the intersection of the centre line of Juniper avenue with the centre line of Metro-
politan avenue; thence running northeasterly on a curve with its concavity to the 
west to a point under the centre line of Johnson avenue not more than three hundred 
and thirty-seven (337) feet or less than three hundred and seven (307) feet easterly 
from the intersection of the centre line of Johnson avenue with the centre line of 
Western avenue as now laid out or proposed; thence northerly to a point under the 
centre line of the North Hempstead Plank road not more than sixteen hundred and

[...]

three (1,603) feet or less than fifteen hundred and seventy-three (1,573) feet easterly 
of the intersection of the said line of the said Plank road with the centre line of Grand 
street ; thence northerly to a point under the centre line of Grand street not more than 
five hundred and thirty-eight (538) feet or less than five hundred and eight (508) feet 
easterly from the intersection of the said centre line of Grand street with the centre 
line of Back street (or avenue) ; thence northerly to a point over the centre line of 
Calamus ro-'d not more than one thousand and thirty (1,03o) feet or less than one